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EN BANC

[ A.M. No. P-14-3218 [Formerly: OCA IPI No. 13-
4037-P], July 08, 2014 ]

SELECTION AND PROMOTION BOARD, OFFICE OF THE COURT
ADMINISTRATOR, COMPLAINANT, VS. RONALDO D. TACA,
CASHIER I, METROPOLITAN TRIAL COURT, OFFICE OF THE

CLERK OF COURT, MANILA RESPONDENT.




R E S O L U T I O N

PER CURIAM:

Personal data sheets should be accomplished with candor and truthfulness as the
information these sheets contain will be the basis of any appointment to
government service.   Any false entry in these documents will be considered
dishonesty and shall be punishable by dismissal from service.

This is an administrative complaint for dishonesty and falsification of public
documents against Ronaldo D. Taca.

Respondent Ronaldo D. Taca is a Cashier I at the Office of the Clerk of Court of the
Metropolitan Trial Court of Manila.  He has been employed there since April 8, 1997.
[1]  Sometime in 2012, he applied for the position of Cashier II and III.[2]

On September 10, 2012, the Selection and Promotion Board for the Lower Courts of
the Office of the Court Administrator (OCA-SPB) wrote to him, asking him to explain
the discrepancies found on his Personal Data Sheet (PDS) on file.  The discrepancies
were found in the portion on his college educational attainment and the date of his
civil service examination.[3]

Respondent sent a letter-reply dated October 1, 2012, alleging that the handwritten
copy of his PDS was not the same as the Office of Administrative Services’
typewritten copy of his PDS on file.[4]

In an endorsement dated October 15, 2012, the OCA-SBP referred the letter-reply
to the legal office for appropriate action.[5]

On January 3, 2013, Wilhelmina D. Geronga, Chief of the OCA Legal Office,
submitted a memorandum to Court Administrator Jose Midas P. Marquez after
finding that there was a prima facie case against respondent for dishonesty.  They
alleged that there were several discrepancies found in the PDS submitted by the
respondent from 1991 to 2010:[6]

Date 



Entry No. 17 Degree/Units



Inclusive



Accomplished (Educational 
Attainment)

  Earned Date of
Attendance

May 6, 1991
handwritten – 201
file copy

College – Far
Eastern
University

B.S. Psychology 1974-1984

January 6, 1997

handwritten –

attached to the
letter of Mr. Taca

Vocational 1977-1978
College – Far
Eastern
University

B.S. Psychology 1974-1984

January 6, 1997
typewritten – 201
file copy

Vocational 1979
College – Far
Eastern
University

Grad./B.S.
Psychology 1974-1984

December 29,
2010 handwritten
– submitted to the
SPB 201 PDS

College

Far Eastern

University

101 units 1974 - ?

New Era
University

BSBA Banking &
Finance/
Graduate

2010

Date 

Accomplished

Entry No. 18 

Civil Service

Date of 

Examination

Rating

May 6, 1991 

handwritten – 201 file

copy

Professional 76.3

January 6, 1997

handwritten – attached

to the letter of Mr. Taca

Professional July 28, 1985 73.03

January 6, 1997 

typewritten – 201 file

copy

Professional 1982 73.00

October 15, 2001

typewritten – 201 file

copy

Professional July 28, 1985 73.03

December 29, 2010 

handwritten – submitted

to the SPB

Professional July 28, 1985 73.03

January 24, 2012 

handwritten – submitted

to the SPB

Professional January 28,
1985

73.03

Upon the legal office’s recommendation, the memorandum was docketed as an
administrative complaint and respondent was required to comment on the charges
against him.[7]




In his comment dated April 3, 2013, respondent denied all the allegations, claiming



that the discrepancies in his PDS were “the result of hastiness and negligence.”[8] 
He claimed that he understood degrees and units in “Degrees/Units Earned” to
mean the same thing.   He also reiterated that the data he provided was the truth
since he graduated from college and he passed the civil service examinations.[9]

On January 6, 2014, the OCA submitted its report recommending the dismissal of
the respondent.[10]

The OCA “was willing to turn a blind eye”[11] to the discrepancies in respondent’s
civil service examination dates and scores since “[t]he actual examination took only
one day in the life of respondent and the score he attained was not that
remarkable.”[12]   The OCA concluded that these circumstances “would not have
created an indelible impression in respondent’s mind.”[13]

The OCA, however, took exception to the entries made by the respondent with
regard to his educational attainment and gave scant consideration to respondent’s
claim that he misunderstood the meaning of “Degree/Units Earned.”   It found that
despite respondent’s claim, he wrote “Grad./B.S. Psy.” as his degree earned on his
PDS dated January 16, 1997.   They also noted that respondent still wrote down
“B.S. Psychology” in his PDS dated October 15, 2001 even if the PDS specified that
the applicant “write NONE if not graduated.”[14]

The OCA also found that even without these discrepancies in his PDS, respondent
still deserved to be dismissed from service since the position of Cashier I required a
Bachelor’s Degree.   When respondent was hired as Cashier I on April 8, 1997, he
was not qualified since he only earned his bachelor’s degree in 2010.[15]

Citing Office of the Court Administrator v. Bermejo,[16] Re: Administrative Case for
Dishonesty and Falsification of Official Document: Benjamin R. Katly, Information
Technology Officer I, Systems Development for Judicial Application Division,
MISO[17] and Retired Employee v. Merlyn G. Manubag,[18] the OCA found
respondent guilty of dishonesty and falsification of official documents.   They
recommended that the administrative complaint be docketed as a regular
administrative matter.   They also recommended the dismissal of respondent from
service with forfeiture of all retirement benefits, and disqualification from
employment in any government office including government-owned and controlled
corporations.[19]

The only issue this court is confronted with is whether the respondent committed
dishonesty when he falsified the entries in his PDS.

We adopt the findings of the OCA and agree with its recommendations.

Dishonesty is defined as “a disposition to lie, cheat, deceive or defraud;
untrustworthiness; lack of integrity, lack of honesty, probity or integrity in principle;
lack of fairness and straightforwardness; disposition to defraud, deceive or betray.”
[20]

Respondent is charged with falsifying certain entries in his PDS.



Civil Service Form No. 212, otherwise known as the PDS, is “the official information
sheet for all government personnel and [is] the main supporting document for
appointment in government.”[21]   It has undergone several revisions “to conform
with the requirements for appointment.”[22]

Forms revised in 1982 and 1993 specify the “Degrees/Units Earned” while forms
revised in 1998 specify “Degree Earned” and “Number of Units Completed/Course
Title.”  The current PDS, revised in 2005, is more specific, and asks for the “Degree
Course,” “Year Graduated (if graduated),” and “Highest Grade/Level/Units Earned (if
not graduated).”

On respondent’s handwritten PDS dated May 6, 1991[23] and January 6, 1997,[24]

he listed “B.S. Psychology” as “Degrees/Units Earned.”  The typewritten PDS dated
January 6, 1997 on file with OAS had listed “Grad./B.S. Psy.” under “Degrees/Units
Earned.”[25]

Respondent claimed that the PDS copy on file with OAS was not his, which
accounted for the discrepancies.  An examination, however, of both the handwritten
and typewritten PDS dated January 6, 1997 shows that most of the details listed
were the same.  The signatures on both copies were also similar.  Even if we were to
disregard the typewritten PDS dated January 6, 1997, his other PDS dated May 6,
1991, January 6, 1997, and October 15, 2001 show that he listed “B.S. Psychology”
as his college degree.

His argument that he interpreted degrees earned and units earned to mean the
same has no merit.  It only takes a simple comprehension of the English language
to understand that “degree earned” means the degree which the applicant
graduated with.   “Units earned” would mean the number of units finished in a
specific degree course if the applicant has not yet earned the degree.

Respondent has shown that he understood exactly what the two terms meant. On
his PDS dated October 15, 2001, he wrote “B.S. Psychology” under “Degree
Earned,” even if the form specified that the applicant “write NONE if not graduated.”
[26]   In the personal data sheets he submitted to the OCA-SPB, he specified “B.S.
Psychology” under “Degree Course” and “101 Units” under “Highest
Grade/Level/Units Earned,” while keeping the “Year Graduated” blank.   He made
another entry for New Era University where he wrote down “BSBA Banking &
Finance” for “Degree Course,” “Graduate” for “Highest Grade/Level/Units Earned,”
and “2010” for “Year Graduated.”[27]

Respondent’s intent to deceive is clear from the information he falsified. Civil Service
Resolution No. 97-0404 dated January 24, 1997 required a bachelor’s degree and
Career Service (Professional) Second Level Eligibility for the position of Cashier I.

At the time he was appointed Cashier I on April 8, 1997, he only possessed the
required civil service eligibility, as shown by his civil service certificate[28] dated May
13, 1988.  He did not have a bachelor’s degree, since he had only completed 101
units in Far Eastern University.   Without this bachelor’s degree, he would not be
qualified for the position he was appointed to.   Despite this, respondent made it
appear on his PDS dated May 6, 1991[29] and January 6, 1997[30] that he had a


